Service Date: July 14, 2022

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

NOTICE OF PENALTIES INCURRED AND DUE
FOR VIOLATIONS OF LAWS AND RULES

PENALTY ASSESSMENT: TN-220487
PENALTY AMOUNT: $400

People for People
304 W. Lincoln Ave.
Yakima, WA 98902

The Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) believes People for
People (People for People or Company) violated Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 480-
31-100, Equipment Safety, which adopts Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations (49 C.F.R.) Part
396 — Inspection, Repair and Maintenance, and WAC 480-31-130, Operation of Motor Vehicles,
which adopts 49 C.F.R. Part 391 — Qualification of Drivers and 49 C.F.R. Part 395 — Hours of
Service of Drivers.

Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 81.04.405 allows penalties of $100 for each violation. In
the case of an ongoing violation, every day’s continuance is considered a separate and distinct
violation.

On June 24, 2022, Commission Motor Carrier Investigator Edward Steiner completed a routine
safety investigation of People for People and documented the following violations:

¢ Four violations of 49 C.F.R. § 391.21(b) — Using a driver who has not completed and
furnished an employment application as required per regulation. People for People
failed to provide complete applications for employees Jonathan Knebusch, Terry Cox,
Justin Warren, and Richard Lapthorn.

e Sixty violations of 49 C.F.R. § 395.8(a)(1) — Failing to require driver to prepare a
‘record of duty status. The Company failed to require Terry Cox and Jonathan Knebusch
to complete a record of duty status on 60 occasions between April 1 and April 30, 2022.

e Two violations of 49 C.F.R. § 396.17(a) — Using a commercial motor vehicle (CMYV)
not periodically inspected. People for People failed to have an annual inspection
performed on two CMVs.

The Commission considered the following factors in determining the appropriate penalties for
these violations:

1. How serious or harmful the violations are to the public. The violations noted are
serious and potentially harmful to the public. Passenger transportation companies that: (1)
use drivers without complete employment applications, (2) fail to maintain records of
duty status, and (3) use CMVs that have not been inspected, put their customers and the
traveling public at risk. These violations present safety concerns.
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2. Whether the violations were intentional. Considerations include:

e  Whether the Company ignored Commission staff’s (Staff) previous technical
assistance; and

e Whether there is clear evidence through documentation or other means that shows
the Company knew of and failed to correct the violation.

The Company has held nonprofit transportation authority with the Commission since
1982. On August 19, 2013, the Commission received the Company’s application for auto
transportation service that included a petition for rate and service forbearance. In the
application, People for People acknowledged its responsibility to understand and comply
with applicable motor carrier safety laws and regulations.

On September 13, 2016, Staff completed a routine safety investigation of People for
People and discovered eight violations for using drivers who had not completed
employment applications and seven violations for using CMVs not periodically
inspected. The Company knew or should have known about these requirements.

3. Whether the Company self-reported the violations. People for People did not self-
report these violations.

4. Whether the Company was cooperative and responsive. The Company was
cooperative throughout the safety investigation and expressed a desire to come into
compliance with motor carrier safety regulations.

5. Whether the Company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts.
People for People has not provided Staff with evidence that it corrected the violations.

6. The number of violations. Staff identified six violation types with a total of 69
individual occurrences during the safety investigation of People for People. Of those
violations, Staff identified three violation types with a total of 66 individual occurrences
that warrant penalties in accordance with the Commission’s Enforcement Policy.

7. The number of customers affected. People for People reported traveling 1,043,597
miles in 2021. These safety violations presented a public safety risk.

8. The likelihood of recurrence. Staff provided technical assistance with specific remedies
to help the Company assess how well its safety management controls support safe
operations and how to begin improving its safety performance. Staff believes the
likelihood of recurrence is low if the Company prioritizes safe operations.

9. The Company’s past performance regarding compliance, violations, and penalties.
On October 5, 2016, People for People was penalized $700 in Docket TE-161100 for
violations of 49 C.F.R. § 396.17(a). The Company paid the penalty in full.
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10. The Company’s existing compliance program. Gracie Sexton, Region Transportation
Manager of People for People, is responsible for the Company’s safety compliance
program.

11. The size of the Company. People for People operates 50 CMVs and employs 44 drivers.
The Company reported $23,790,135 in gross revenue for 2021.

The Commission’s Enforcement Policy provides that some Commission requirements are so
fundamental to safe operations that the Commission will issue mandatory penalties for each
occurrence of a first-time violation.! The Commission generally will assess penalties by violation
category, rather than per occurrence, for first-time violations of those critical regulations that do
not meet the requirements for mandatory penalties. The Commission will assess penalties for any
equipment violation meeting the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration’s “out-of-service”
criteria and for repeat violations of critical regulations, including each occurrence of a repeat
violation.

The Commission has considered these factors and determined that it should penalize People for
People $400 (Penalty Assessment), calculated as follows:

e Four violations of 49 C.F.R. § 391.21(b) — Using a driver who has not completed and
furnished an employment application as required per regulation. The Commission
assesses a “per category” penalty of $100 for these repeat violations.

e Sixty violations of 49 C.F.R. § 395.8(a)(1) — Failing to require driver to prepare a record
of duty status. The Commission assesses a “per category” penalty of $100 for these
critical violations.

e Two violations of 49 C.F.R. § 396.17(a) — Using a commercial motor vehicle (CMV) not
periodically inspected. The Commission assesses a penalty of $100 for each occurrence
of this repeat critical violation, for a total of $200.

This information, if proven at a hearing and not rebutted or explained, is sufficient to support the
Penalty Assessment.

Your penalty is due and payable now. If you believe any or all the violations did not occur, you
may deny committing the violation(s) and contest the penalty through evidence presented at a
hearing or in writing. Alternatively, if there is a reason for any or all the violations that you
believe should excuse you from the penalty, you may ask for mitigation (reduction) of the
penalty through evidence presented at a hearing or in writing. The Commission will grant a
request for hearing only if material issues of law or fact require consideration of evidence and
resolution in a hearing. Any request to contest the violation(s) or for mitigation of the penalty
must include a written statement of the reasons supporting that request. Failure to provide such a
statement will result in denial of the request. See RCW 81.04.405.

Contesting $100 of Penaity

' Docket A-120061 — Enforcement Policy of the Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission —
Section V.
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If you properly present your request for a hearing and the Commission grants that request, the
Commission will review the evidence supporting your dispute of the violation(s) or application
for mitigation in a Brief Adjudicative Proceeding before an administrative law judge. The
administrative law judge will consider the evidence and will notify you of their decision.

You must act within 15 days after receiving this notice to do one of the following:

e Pay the amount due.
s Contest the occurrence of the violation(s).
e Admit the violations but request mitigation of the penalty amount.

Please indicate your selection on the enclosed form and submit it electronically through the
Commission’s web portal within FIFTEEN (15) days after you receive this Penalty
Assessment. If you are unable to use the web portal, you may submit it via email to
records@utc.wa.gov. If you are unable to submit the form electronically, you may send a paper
copy to the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, PO Box 47250, Olympia,
Washington 98504-7250.

If you do not act within 15 days, the Commission may take additional enforcement action,
including but not necessarily limited to suspending or revoking your certificate to provide
regulated service, assessing additional penalties, or referring this matter to the Office of the
Attorney General for collection.

DATED at Lacey, Washington, and effective July 14, 2022.

/s/Rayne Pearson
RAYNE PEARSON
Director, Administrative Law Division
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WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
PENALTY ASSESSMENT TN-220487

PLEASE NOTE: You must complete and sign this document and send it to the Commission
within 15 days after you receive the Penalty Assessment. Use additional paper if needed.

I have read and understand RCW 9A.72.020 (printed below), which states that making false
statements under oath is a class B felony. I am over the age of 18, am competent to testify to the
matters set forth below and I have personal knowledge of those matters. I hereby make, under
oath, the following statements.

|:| 1. Payment of penalty. I admit that the violations occurred and enclose $400 in payment
of the penalty.

2. Contest the violation(s). I believe that the alleged violation(s) did not occur for the
reasons I describe below (if you do not include reasons supporting your contest
here, your request will be denied): W ¢ are. caisShog Hw for wolahing o £
49 O §341.2108) for ML armploymand- dpp\icaken, Pleatc Se respnt fo violatior

By of Safc Jers We wrrechted in 2616 6o UTC ik e NN
o5 ek o e L S ek Clentlen. i

a) I ask for a hearing to present evidence on the information I provide above to
an administrative law judge for a decision.

OR b) I ask for a Commission decision based solely on the information I provide
above.

|:| 3. Application for mitigation. I admit the violations, but I believe that the penalty should
be reduced for the reasons set out below (if you do net include reasons supporting
your application here, your request will be denied):

|:| a) I ask for a hearing to present evidence on the information I provide above to
an administrative law judge for a decision.

OR I:I b) I ask for a Commission decision based solely on the information I provide
above.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing,
including information I have presented on any attachments, is true and correct.

Dated: /- 22. 2052 [month/day/year), at _}éélm ﬁ}‘_ﬁ)ﬁ [city, state]

People For People kzz% i y
Name of Respondent (company) — please print Signature c/Applicant
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RCW 9A.72.020 “Perjury in the first degree.”

(1) A person is guilty of perjury in the first degree if in any official proceeding he or she makes a
materially false statement which he or she knows to be false under an oath required or
authorized by law.

(2) Knowledge of the materiality of the statement is not an element of this crime, and the actor's
mistaken belief that his or her statement was not material is not a defense to a prosecution
under this section.

(3) Perjury in the first degree is a class B felony.



People For People

DOT#: 2114249

Responsible Executive: Madelyn Carlson, Chief Executive Officer
Point of Contact: Kristin Melcher, Director of Transportation

Violation #1: Primary: 395.8(a)(1) Failing to require a driver to prepare a record of duty status

(1) Transportation Management felt that the timecard records in Yakima satisfied the requirements
of the regulation.

(2) Management has reviewed the “Achieving a Satisfactory Motor Carrier Safety Record” guide
provided by UTC. Effective 6/1/2022 al! drivers in Yakima now complete a record of duty status
that we call “Daily Sheet.” The Moses Lake location was using the Daily Sheet and will continue
to do so. Attached to this Safety Management Plan is an example of the daily sheet, the memo
stating when it went into effect.

(3) Management will continue to review the regulations and the guide produced by the UTC
“Achieving a Satisfactory Motor Carrier Safety Record.” Management has and will continue to
train drivers on the proper completion of time records and logbooks. Driver Supervisors will
check time records and Daily Sheets each pay period to ensure true and accurate completion.
Attached is a completed Daily Sheet showing that we understand the requirements under the
regulation and that we are currently following this updated procedure.

Violation #2: Primary: 396.17(a) Using a commercial motor vehicle not periodically inspected

(1) Transportation Management has all vehicles inspected annually, however, there were delays in
the inspections due to unforeseen issues with availability due to staffing issues at the certified
mechanical shop cause by the COVID-19 pandemic.

(2) Formulas were added to the PFP PM Service intervals for both Moses Lake and Yakima locations.
A column was included to record the last completed annual inspection. The formula uses that
column to color code cells at 30 days, 30-15 days and 15-0 days. Each day the mileage for all
vehicles are updated with the prior day’s runs. This will serve as a visual reminder to schedule
inspections accordingly. Attached is a copy of the updated PM Service Intervals for both Moses
Lake and Yakima.

(3) Management will continue to review the regulations and the guide produced by the UTC
“Achieving a Satisfactory Motor Carrier Safety Record.” The PM Service Interval spreadsheets
will continue to be updated daily and annual inspections scheduled in the appropriate amount
of time.

Violation #3: Primary: 382.711(b) Carrier failed to register with the FMCSA Clearinghouse

{1) We do not agree that a violation has occurred.

(2) Per our Drug and Alcohol Testing Third-Party Administrators (TPA), as well as our compliance
officer with Washington State Department of Transportation, who oversees our funding, we are
exempt from this requirement. The clearinghouse is a regulation under FMSCA — 49 CFR Part
382 Subpart G that was added January 3, 2020. It is our understanding that People For People is
not required to be enrolled in the Clearinghouse as we are exempt from Part 382 because our
drivers perform only FTA-regulated safety-sensitive functions. Our drivers are subject only to the
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alcohol and/or controlled substances testing requirements of Part 655. We have included email
documentation from the;TPA and WSDOT.

(3) We consider ourselves exémpt from this requirement and therefore there are no actions
necessary.

Violation #4: Primary: 391.21(b) Using a driver who has not completed and furnished an employment
application as required per regulation.

(1) Transportation Management felt that this violation was corrected after the 2016 UTC audit.

(2) In 2016 the UTC performed a monitoring visit for People For People. During that audit it was
noted that we did not have the proper employment application. We responded to that stating
that our policy does not allow us to collect sensitive information, such as social security numbers
on our online application. We noted that we request information such as the social security
number and the date of birth after we make the job offer. That is then used for pre-employment
drug screening and background check. Upon hiring, this data is also requested on the I-9. A new
form was created to attach to the Driver Application that captures the information. We had no
further comment from the UTC so we took that to mean that our response was appropriate and
therefore we can continue as documented.

(3) We have further modified our employment application. We are in the draft stages and will be
reviewing. Please see attached draft as it has the proposed corrections in red font.

We respectfully request a response to these replies on the four violations so that we know that changes
will satisfy the requirements of the regulations.

I, Madelyn Carison, CEO, certify that People For People will operate in compliance with the federal and
state regulations and our operations currently meet the safety standard found in Title 49 CFR Sections
385.5 and 385.7.

57@%%4)&&@@\) T-22-2022

Signature Date
Madelyn Carlson, CEO
People For People
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IMEMO

DATE: May 27, 2022

TO: DRIVERS

FROM: Gracie Sexton, Bob Walsh
SUBIECT: Daily Hours

During the WA State Utilities and Transportation Commission {UTC)
safety inspection two weeks ago, it was discovered that we are not
tracking driver hours as per the UTC requirements. We need to show
breaks, lunch, and actual service time on the road, and this information
must match timesheets for each pay period.

Effective june 1, 2022, you will need to call in your hours daily at any
time after your shift ends. Dial the following number, 654-7900. Note:
you'll get a recording that says it’s the ‘Weather Line”. IT is working on
updating this. Select #1 for Yakima and leave the following
information:

e Start time (include the 15-min precheck prior to leaving for your

first pick up)

s End time (after vou've performed the 15 min post check)

e Lunch break {how long of a break)

e Veh #{s) and start and end miles for the day

we'll also have the Daily Sheet on a clipboard in the Dispatch office for
drivers that are on the iot and prefer to write it in at the end of their
shift. This information needs to be input into our system daily,
therefore, we will check the messages and clipboard each morning.
Please DO NOT text your hours te Robert or Dispatch staff.

If you have any questions, contact Robert.
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WSDOT - Emalc

Kristin Melcher

From: Kristin Melcher

Sent: Wednesday, July 13, 2022 1:15 PM

To: ‘Meza, Olivia®

Cc: Jesus Redriguez; kate.toliefson@wsdot.wa.gov
Subject: fE: [EXTERNAL] People For People UTC Report
Attachments: People For People UTC Report.pdf

Hi Olivia,

Thank you so much! Please see attached. We really appreciate your help!
Kristin

From: Meza, Olivia <MezaOli@wsdot.wa_gov>

Sent: Thursday, uly 7, 2022 5:37 PM

To: Kristin Melcher <kmelcher@pfp.org>

Cc: Jesus Rodriguez <jrodriguez@pfp.org>

Subject: RE: [EXTERMAL] People For People LITC Report

Hi Kristin,

Per our compliance officer, the organizations WSDOT oversees are exempt from this requirement, thus you should be
exempt as well. We would advise that you bring up the exemption to UTC steff and see if they have a rebuttal.

Would you be able to send us the report from UTC? Our compliance officer would like to take a ook at the feedback.
Thank you!

Ciivia
Cormevanits Us gor - Ssuan Cestral Segicr | WEDOT Subiic Tramapaststion Dision | 5 509-303-0016 | £ prezac’ (Ha scotns pou

From: Meza, Olivia

Sent: Tuesday, July 5, 2022 10:30 PM

To: Kristin Melcher <kmelcher@pip orp>

Cc: Jesus Rodriguez <jrodriguez@®pfp org>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] People For People UTC Report

Thank you for bringing this to my attention, Kristin. t just wanted to 1t you know that | am looking into this and have
reached out to our compliance officer for further guidance. 'l let you know his response as soon as | hear back.

Thanks again,
Olivia

Commanics Linson - Sootn Cavtesl Regicr. | WSDOT Putlic Transprassion Didzion | P: 509-303-G016 | E: mescschBaszictva gow
From: Kristin Melcher <kmelcher OTE>

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2022 2:48 PM
To: Meza, Qlivia <MezaOli®wsdot wa.gov>
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TPA €maic

Kristin Melcher

From: QCL, inc. - Tanya 5cheelke <tanya@agcldrug.com> on behalf of QCL, Inc. - Tanya
’ Scheelks

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 3:20 PM

To: Jesus Rodriguez; QCL - Abby Littlston

Ce: ¥ristin Melcher

Subject: Re: UTC Audit Comrections in the D&:A program

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Jesse,

Let's plan for the on-gite monitoring and visit for Wednesday the 20th. Afternoons are typically a bit better for me, does
2:30, 3:0D0 work for you?

Please let me know if | may be of further assistance.

Thank you and have a greaf day!

Tanya Scheefke
QCL, Inc.
Administrative Direclor
P: 8DD-77D-3944

F: 509-754-9411

On Wednesday, June 23, 2022, 01:01:13 PM PDT, QCL - Abby Littieton <abby@qeidrug.com= wrote:

Thea clearinghouse is a regulation under FMCSA - 45 CFR Part 382 Subpart G that was added January 3, 2020 it was our
understanding that People for People was not required to be enrolied in the Clearinghouse as you are exempt from pari
382....

DOT Requiation 43 CFR Part 382 03 Applicability...
{d) Exceptions. This part shall not apply to employers and their drivers:

{1} Reguired to comply onfy with the alcohol and/or conirolled substances tesling requirements of part 655 of this title
(Federa! Transit Administration alcoho! and conirolled substances testing requiations)

Please feel free to Iet me know if you have any questions or concems.
Sincerely,

Abigall Lithelon

GCL, Inc.

Director of Compliance
@CL Office: 509.754 3944
QCL Fax: 509.754.9411

Toil Free: 800.770.3944

Cell Number: 508.237.3835
Website: www QCLDmug. com
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TPA- Empie

Kristin Melcher

From: QCi - Abby Littleton <abby@qcldrug.com> an behalf of QCL - Abby Littston
Sent: Thursday, fuly 7, 2022 10:24 AM

To: Jesus Rodriguez; QCL, inc. - Tanya Scheelke

Cc: Kristin Melcher

Subject: Re: UTC Audit Corrections in the D&A program

Follow Up Flag: foilow up

Flag Status: flagged

Jesze,

I found this on cne of the Q&A pages on the ciearinghouse and thought it may be heipful:

Under 48 CFR § 382.103{d){1), the requirements of 43 CFR Fart 382 do not apply to emiployers and their drivers
“raquirad o comply with the sicoho! and’or controfied substances testing requiramernts of part 655 {Federsl
Yransit Administration {FTA} sicofio! and controlfed substances testing regulstions).” Does thiz mean that FTA-
regulated employers and diivers sre exempt from the Clearinghouse requirenmrents?

It depends. Drivers who perfomm only FTA-regulated safety-sensitive functions are exempt from Part 352, including the
Clearinghouse reguirements, as are their employers. These drivers and employers ane subject only to the alcoho! andfor
controlled subsiances testing requirements of Part 655, On the other hand, FTA-regulated entiies that employ drivers
who also perform FMCSA-regulsted safefy-sensitive funciions must comply with the relevant alechot andior controlled
substances testing requirements of Part 382. The following examples illustrate how employers subject o Part 55 also
could be subject to Part 352.

Example #1: A driver operales a bus under the authorily of the FTA. dusing the week, but somelimes
operates a charier bus, for the same employer, on the weekend. The charter operation is regulated
by FMCSA, not FTA. if the driver is involved in a crash durng the charter operation and is subject to
post-accident testing, that testing is conducted under the authority of FMCSA (§ 382 .303) and the
results must be reporied o the Clearinghouse. The same would be true for any testing conducted
under the authority of FMCSA {(e.g., random testing for drivers in an FMCSA random pool

{§ 382.305)). This result is the same for any employer regulafed by more than one Department of
Transportation (DOT) mode; the modal authority under which the testing is conducted defermines
which modal regulations appiy.

Example #2: A driver requlanly operates a bus under the autherity of the FTA, but sometimes
operates a truck, for which a commercial driver's license {(CDL) is required, for the same employer. in
situations like this, the dual FTA/FMCSA regulated employer must conduct a pre-empioyment query
for any driver expecied fo perform any FMCSA-regulated safety-sensitive functions in the course of
their employment, and conduct an annual query for ail drivers who have performed any FMCSA-
reguiated function within the last year.

Plzase feel free o let me know if you have any guestions or concerns.
Sincerely,
Abigai Liitlefon

QCL, inc,
Director of Compliance
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People For People U.S. DOT #: 2114249

Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission 2016 Compliance Review -~ 09-13-2106 Report

Reviewer - Wayne Gilbert ~ wgilbert@utcwa.gov

People For People Primary Contact - Jan Ollivier - jollivier@pfp.org

Part B Violations Respanse

# | Dascription Explanation/ how was | Action Implemanted Timeline
allowed to happen
1 Using a commercial motar vehicle not | Mases Lake - Sihee Moses Lake = In addition to safety checks | Mases Lake - Procass was
periadically inspected. Viehicles at comparablechecksas | done ateach PM service we have started following the
Mases Lake facility do not have any defined by UTC are enlisted CWR to do spacific annual audit. We are
proof of annual vehicle inspectians performed at each PM | inspection checksan all vehicles between | approximately % through
belng conducted. service, it was thought | July and August of each vear, aurinventory. We planto
that this would cover have all active wehiclas
tha annual inspectian completad by the end of
raquirement. Nav, 2014,
2 Failing to conduct random controlled | HR misunderstoodthe | 8/23/16 HR met with “Quality Complete
suhbstances testing at an annual rate of | equirement, Compliance Link, In¢” {QCL) and directed

not less than the applicable annual
rate of the average number of drivers,
Carrler falled to conduct the minimum
number of random controlled
substances testing by anly testing 11
of the 12 needed.

them to separate COL drivers fram non-
CDL drivers in Random Eligibility Lists and
o menitor compliance quartery.
9/30/16 HR met with” The Healthy
Warker” to discuss the action necessary
to separate the COL Drivers from all
others,

HR will monitor quarterly and priar to
end of year reporting.
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3 | Falling to ensure that sach driver HR misunderstood the | &23/16 HR met with “Quality Complete
subject to random aleohol and raquirement. Compliance Link, In¢” {QCL) and directed
| controlled substances testing has an them to separate COL drivers from non-
equal chance of being selected each COL drivers in Random Eligibility Lists and
time selections are made. Carrier had to monitor compliance quarterly.
atotal of 25 CDL driversand 12 non- 9720716 HR met with” The Healt by
0L driversin the DOT pool. This Worker” to discuss the action necessary
' resulted in five nan-COL drivers being ta separate the COL Drivers from all
selected far random testing and only others,
11 €O drivers tasted instead of the 12 HRwill manitar quarterly and priar ta
| that were required for thecalendar end of year reporting.
year.
4 | Failing to provide to employees a People For People not | Corrected the PFP D&A Policy to reflect | Corrected the PFP D&A
written policy on misuse of aloohol aware of the the "Name” of the Designated Employee | Policy to reflect the
| and controlled substances that meets | requirement. Contact {lesus Rodriguez). "Name” of the Designated
| the requirements of 382.601(b) 1-11. Employee Cantact (Jasus
Although a very thorough Drug and PFP D&A Policy Rodriguez).
Alcohol Policy does exist, the identity | contained onlythe
| of the person that is responsible for title foffice of the Deadline December 2018
' the program is not listed. Designated Employee to receive ypdated
Contact {HR signatures from
Departmeant). employees,
5 Failing to flle the appropriate form PFP staff The on-lina MCS-150 farm was updated Completad
ungder 390.19(a) (MCS-150, 150Rar misunderstood the 9/16/2016. The form will be updated as

150C) sach 24 months acrording to
the schedule. Carrier has not updated
their M{S-150since 12/20/2013, a
new ane was required to be updated
by 09/2014 and will be required again
in 0942016

required timing of filing
the update.

needad and a new ona will he filed
59/2018.
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period.

A c Using a driver who has not completed | PFP current policy does | PFP does raquest 55N & DOB after we tomplete
' and furnished an employment not allow requesting make a job offer. Used for Pra-
application. Carrier failed to require this information at employment DrugScreaning and
driverstafurnish a completed time of application, Background Check. Upon hire this data is
employment application when the also requested for 19 Employment
application daes not contain the date Eliglbility Verification and E-Verlfy.
| of birth or sacial security number. A new form has been created to attach to
“ the Driver Application that will capture
| 58N & DOB at the time of job offer and
prior to hire.

7 | Failing to investigate driver's People For Peoplewas | HRwill request an abstract from the Complete

| background within 30 days of unaware of this applicant on the day we make an

| employment. Carrier conducted a requirement. There employment offer. This procedure has
| drivers license background checkon was a delay in hiring been added to our New Hire Checklist,
| 7/3142012, however did not hire Ms. | this applicant and

| Miller until 10/08/2012. others.

B | Falling to make an inguiry into the Thiswasanoversight | Moses Lake and Yakima annual checks Complete

| driving record of each driverto the at both locations, will continue to be performed on 3. yearly
| appropriate State agenciesin which basls and recorded on the drivers Matrix
| the driver held 2 commercial motor Farmwith a tickler set up onour

vehicle operater’s license at laast once calendars.

avery 12 months.

9 Failing to review the driving record of | Thiswasan aversight Maosas Lake and Yakima - Abstract chacks | ML and Yakima Driver
each drivar to determine whether that | at both locations and are completed annually. We will set upa | Supervisor will review all
driver meets minimum requirements | misunderstanding of tickler system as a reminder on a yearly | abstracts on file and note
for safe driving or is disqualified to time frame basis. an the abstracts that they
drive, Carrier falled to review annual requiremants, were reviewed by
driver's abstract withina 12-month 10/31/16.
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10

Failing to maintain a note relating to
the annual review of the driver’s
driving record as required by
391.25{c)(2). Carrer pulled the annual
drivers abstract however there is no
indication that the abstract was
reviewed for 2015 or 2016.

People For People was
not aware of the
notation requirement.

ML and Yakima — Abstract checks are
done annually. Although documentad at
time of receipt no indication of review
was nated. Golngferward, notation of
review will be documented.

WL and Yakima Driver
Supervisor will review all
abetracts on file and note
that they were reviewed

by 10/31/16,

1

| Failing to place a note related to the

verification of the medical examiner's

| listing on the National Registry of

Certified Medical Examiners required
by 391.23(mj in driver disgualification
filas(s). Carrier failed to annotate the
verification of medical examiner’s
listing inthe National Registry as
reguired.

People For People was
not aware of the
requiremnent to verify
our Medical
Examination Doctars
each time we recelved
a Med Exarmn Repart.

HR will verify the Medical Examiner is
listed on the “National Registry of
Certified Medical Examiners” for every
Madical Exam Report we receive. HR will
check all previous Med Exam Reports for
allcurrent drivers 1o ensure they have
been verified.

9/22/16 HR began to
conduct werifications. This
will take approximately
one week. Forall
employees whorn we find
that the Med Exam Doctar
or PA is not listed on the
Mationa) Registry, the
employee will be
scheduled fora new
Medical Exam.

12

Falling ta keep malntenance record
which identifies the vehicle, including
make, serial number, year, and tire
size. Maintenance records are kept
however they ara not properly marked
that identifies the vehicle, make, serial
number, year, andtire size.

People For People was
not aware of the
raguiramant to have
the files identified in
that manner,

Yakima's maintenance records are noted
inthe VM database, and invaice hard
copies filed in a bindar for work
completed on each vehicle and will allot
space in the VM database to show the
tire size as well.

Maoses Lake and Yakima maintenance
binders will be ¢clearly marked by vehicle
#, make, serial #, year and tire size,

Process Implemented.

Ali Moses Lake vehicle
hingers have bean
updated to carry this
information onthe cover
page.

Yakima will update all
documents and data base
by October 31, 2016,
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13 | Failing to centify that repairs were People For People was | A revision to the DVIR for both Mases Yakima Driver Supervisor
made arwera not necassary. Vehlcle | not awara of the Lake and Yakima has been revised to has completed training on
was found to have a rear marker light | requirement. meet UTC specifications. September 10% onthe
In-op and ne Indicatian that a repair DVIR requiremant. Moses
was made ar was not necessary. The Lake Driver Supervisar will
carrier failed to certify that repalirs release the new DVIR and

| were made or were not necessary walk drivers through the

| totalof 24 separate times with eight process at aur next drivers
| different vehicles. meeting set for Octaber

f 2204,

14 | Failing toretain periadic inspection Moses Lake doesretaln | Moses Lake ~In addition to safetychecks | Moses Lake Process was
report for 14 months from date of therecords, butatthe | done at each PM service we hawe started following the
inspection. Periodic annual DOT time of audit staffdid | enlisted QWR to do specific annual audit. We are
inspections must be retained for a not recall that thesa inspection checks on allvehicles between | approximately % through
period of 14 months from the date of | records were kept at July and August of each year. Staffs have | ourinventary, We planto
the previous inspection. CWR, received trainingon how 1o access this have all active vehicles

Yakima does retain the | Informationthrough CWR. cormpleted by the end of
racards in both hinders Noversher 2016.

and busas.

Page 15 of 25



sermnii DRIVER Job Summary

People For People’s Mission Statement: Strengthen communities by providing resowrces and opporiunities that enpower
peoples o lead self-sufficient and enriched lives.

People For Peaple provide the following transportation services:
»  Paratransit drivers provide door-to-door er curb-te-curb service to qualified passensers such as zeniors, people with
disabilities, low income and children with special needs.
+  Fixed-Route drivers provide curb to curb transportation service on schednled, fixed routes.
+  Commaercial Driver's License ({CDL) with Passenzer Endorsement may be required.

Althongh some drivers operate withm only cune of the above categories, other People For People drivers provide service for
both on any given day. Regardless of the type of service provided, there are certain qualifications common to every driver
i the People For People organization:

v Safetv: Drivers will have safety at the top of their priority list af alf tirses. Background and driving record checks are
performed, and ongoing training in areas such as Defensive Driving, Paszenger Azzistance, and First Aid are required.

+ Flexibility: New drivers begin az back-wp of part-time and must be available to work during 2 wide variety of dayz and
times, including evenings and weskends.

v Customer Service Skills: Drivers need to be able to assist and commmicate with diverse populations. A posifive attitude
iz a must!

v Professionalism: Drivers need to be professonzl when dealing with the public, third party providers, and internal PFP
staff

Minimum Requirements

Moust be 2 minimam of 21 years of age.

Valid Washington State Driver’s License.

Proof of current antomohile insurance.

S-year Driver’s Abstract (can be cbtained at any Washington State Department of Licensing or online)
a. No moving violations in last three {3} years.
b. KXo at-faplt accidents in the last fve (5] years.

s Able to successfully complate 2 pre-empioyment drug screen in accordance with USDOT/FTAFRMCSA
requirements.

Able to pazs 2 Commercial Driver’s physical exam demonstrating overall driving filmess.
Able te successfully pass the Washington State Patrol Backeround Check and/or National Backeround Check,
Reference Checkis) and all oiher required docomentation.
» %;l; Tti)h_]')éss an Inguiry to Past Employer(s} check in accordance with CFR PART 46 DRUG & ALCOHOL
2. Satisfacsory completion of the following classes, schednled by People For People (UPON HIRE):
« CPRJFirst Aid
Defensive Driving
Passenger Service and Safety Certification
Child Restraiat, when reqnired
Fire Extinguisher Traizing
Infections Dizeasze and Bloedborne Pathogens
Drng & Aleohol Training

People For People may require recertification of any class, physical examination or criminal history backgromnd check af any
time. Compliance with PFP Emploves and Driver’s Policies are required. Failure to comply will result in loss of eligibility
to drive for PFP. It is vour responsibility to boeep your eligitility current.

Foople Bor reoapd
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TRANSPORTATION i

Driver Application for Employment

Tt 15 pur policy to comply with all applicable state and federal laws prehibiting discrimmation in employment bazed on race, age, eolor, !
sex, religion. national omgin, or other protected clasafication.

‘We are a DRUG FREE work place. !

Psopla For People is an squal apportunity apency and provider of employanent ovid training services. Awdilimy: aids axd services are
availabls upon reguest to individuals with disabilitiar. TTY Nuwtber 711

Name: Date:
Mailing Address: City:

Siate: Zip Coda: Home Phone Kumber: { )
Email Address: Cell Phome Nimber: ( )|

Arevou over 21 vears old: O Yex OO0 Are yon authorized to work i the 1.8, on an unrestricted basis? [ ¥es O No
How did vou feam of this opening?
Have you worked for People For People before? O Yes O No

Have you been told the essential fimetions of the job or have you been shown a copy of the job description listing the eszential
fimeticns of the job? 1 ¥ea ONo {

Are vou willine to work: [ Part Time [ Fult Time. Are vou willing to work overtime? O VYes [ONo
Are there any hours, shifts or days yon cammot or will not work?
Are vou willing to undergo a pre-employment drag screan?. OYe ONo
Have yon ever refused or tested positive on 2 drag aud’or alcokol test?. OYes ONo
If Yes, can yon supply a copy for verification of a suceeesfal complefion of 3 Subetaure ‘\Jmsergram (SAP) referral,
evaluatica and trestment plan?, Ye: ONc
In the lazt 2 years have vou violated suy regulaticas under USDXOT Drug and Aleohol Provision? .........c....[1¥es [INo
EDUCATION | NAME & LOCATION OF SCHOOL FRAK MAJOR | DPLOMA/
- 3 ] o GRADUATED DEGREE
High School X X
College/Universifty
CollegeUniversity
Other TrammgzEducateon: i

Ini addition to yoar work history (revserse side), what other experiences, sldlls ar qualifirations woold especally £t you for wark with mir agency?

POSITION APPLIED FOR:
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EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

Migt Recent Employer: Telephone:
Complebe Address:
Date Started: Positice:
Date Left: Position:
Mame and Title of Supervisor:
Desrription of Duties:
Reason fior Leaving:
May we contact O Yes ONo

Previous Emplover: Telephone:
Complete Address:
Date Started: Pozition:
Diate Left- Poxition:
Name and Title of Supervisor:
Deseription of Dheties:
Reason for Leaving:
May we comtact 0 Yes ONe

Previous Emplover: Telephone:
Complete Addrass:,
Date Started: Position:
Date Left- Position:
Name and Tifle of Supervisor:
Dsseription of Dhsties:
Reason for Leaving:
May we contart [0 ¥es ONo

List three professional references that we may contact {nof refated to voun). Pleace pamt clearly.
1. Perzon’s Name: FPhone:

Adddreas: Clty & State: . Zip:

LCompary Name:

2. Pesson’s Name: Phomne-

Addreas; Cit}' & State: zip:

Company Wame:

3. Pesson’s Kame: Phene:

Address: City & State: Zip:

Comaparmy Narme: Phone:

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION AND AGREFMENT

»  This pertifins that this application wx mqﬂz(ndbjme.mihﬂlulnsmtmlnﬁmﬂ:mn!nﬂn&mdmmplﬂmlhebm mykmﬁedga T centify
maﬂmﬁnsseifmm:nﬁns.ﬁpplmm Emgilorment are trus and coenplete to the best of my kmondedee 1 understand that ifT am ersloyed, false statenyeers
mmmmmmmkmmdmmlmﬂmﬂmmhukamMemuﬁemmmgmmﬁmnft!xef&crssafmhmﬂusqmm:mu
. IMMW&M&FNP&@[&H "2 vill”, niich means ties the epmployment scdationskip may be kenmizeeed of ary time. with ar without price
notice, and for any reasmn noé prohibited by gtahde A!lempllgmmu covdireind on that basis. I imderstand hat ns supervisor, mamages o execatve of People For
Deaple other them the Chief Executive Officer kas am: mutharity to alter the farespine,
» I further ymdeestand dhat i I aw offered 2 position # is 2 cooditioned offer sabject to my quccesfislly passing 3 pre-employment dus soreen, state and e nativeal
tarkeround check and evployment refivence thacks,

Annlican onatipe:  Jate-
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DRIVING RECORD — (TO BE COMPLETED BY DRIVER APPLICANTS)

LIST ALL LICENSES

Number Type Expiration Date

Has ficense, permit, or privilege to operate a motoe vehicle ever been demed, revoked or suspended? (0 Yes O No

When?

VWhy?

Where?

MOVING VIOLATIONS RECORD — List all moving viotation traffic tickets received in {ast 3 years.
Name of Court Lecation Date Violation Penalty

TRAFFIC ARREST RECORD

~ List all Traffic amests, conviciions or bond

forfeitures during the last 3 vears.

Mame of Court

Locaflion Date Violation

Penalty

ACCIDENT RECORD - List all accidents which you have been involved in during the last 3 vears

. ] . Preventable or #OF #OF
Date City & State SBtiew OF A oot Non Preventabie | Injured | Fatslities

DRIVING EXPERIENCE — List Type of Vehicle Drove

Years of
Experience
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RSID ] OR PRECEDI] HR FARS (Plus seven years for CDL Applicants

Note: This page to be completed by the applicant post offer.

Cornplede Address:

{Street) (City) (3tate) (Zip Code) (County)
From Date: To: Date:
Complete Address:

(Street) (City) (State) (Zip Code) (Coumty)
From Date To: Date:
Complate Address:

(Strest) (City) (State) (Zip Code) (Coumty)
From Date: To: Date

DRIVER PERSONAL INFORMATION

Date of Burth: Plare of Barth
(Month, Day, Year) (City, State & Zip Code)

Social Secnrity Number:

APPLICANT'S CERTIFICATION AND AGREFMENT

- ‘nnsczmﬁaﬁnﬂnsq;;iamnnvmmwumﬂﬂnaﬂmmtmdmﬁummmsmmm&mm&baofmyw;z 1 cenifyr thae

ﬁzﬁc&mfm&mmmmﬁrwﬁma& 2l coenpiste to fhe best of oy Imondedee. § veuderatand that i€3 am employed, f2le satemers,
OF IEiSTEprEsEntAtings Ty Tesult i nmy dimsissad and 1 anihorize Deople For People o make wn imestigation. of zory of fhe facts set farth i this application.

mdmhndﬂﬂmpluymmakvp@efwhnphm“awm wehich pnoceys thrt the employment relationsiip iy be termizeded at 2y time, with or withot prinr
mandfmmymmmmih szhe Alfemployraent is comtimied on thek basis. ] mnderstand that ro supaevinos, mansager or executive of People For
Feople other than tha Chrief Pxerutive Officer kas zvy muthority to alter the forezoing.

Il » ¥ fiwther mmderstend that i T 2 offired a position it 12 2 conditices) nffer ndvjert to nay nocessiilhy passing & pre-ecoployment G screen, stafe and'or atinea)

tackground check i enmiovmernt reference checks.

Apmiican enaturs. | Jate-
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FEOPLS FOR PEDPLE
APPLICART ACKNOWLEDGMENT
oF

USDCT-FTA DRUG TEST REQUIREMENTE

I understand thaf as part of my application for employment I must snccessfully complete a USDOT- FTA drug test as
required by 49 CFR Part 655. [ understand that 2 job offer is continpent upon successfolly completing and passing a
preemployment drug test. This includes any reguirements nnder FAICSA,

Signature of Applicant Witness
Date Date
Time Thme
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People For People Voluntary Applicant
Information Form

To assist People For People in our equal employment opportunity and affirmative action efforts, please complete this
Vohotary Applicant Information Formn. Be assured that thiz mformation you will provide will be kept confidential and will
ouly be uzed in acoordance with the provisions of applicables laws, executive orders, and regulations, mcluding affirmative
artion considerations and related government reporfing and record keeping requirementz. Submission of this information is
vohmtary and refusal o provide it will mof subject you to any adverse freatment.
People For People is an equal opportunily agency and provider of employment and fraining senvices. Awiliary
aids and senvices are avallable upon request to individuals with disabilifies. TTY Number 711

Name: (Last, First, Middle) OMale O Female

O Ye: [0 No Areyou Hispanic or Latino? (A person of Cuban, Mexican, Poerto Rice, South or Central Arperican
or other Spamish cultere or ongin regardiess of race)

If you are NOT Hispanie or Latino, please zelect the catemory that best applies to yon {cheek ONE box only)

1 White {4 person having origins in any of the criginal peoples of Europe. the Middle Faet or Worth Africa)
O Black or African American (A persom having origins in any of the black racial groups of Africa)

{1 Native Hawaiian or other Pactfic Izlander (A person having origins in any of the peoples of Hawail, Guam,
Samea, or other Pacific Islands)

7 Asian (A person having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far Bast, Sontheast Asia or the Indian
Subcomtinent, mcluding, for example, Cambodia, China, India, Japan, Korea, Malayxia, Pakistan, the Phulippme
Island, Thailand and Vietnzm)

0 Awcerican Indisn or Alacks Native (A person having crigins inany of the omfginal peoples of North and South
American including Central Arerica, and who maintain fribal affiliation or Commmmty attachment)

[ Two or Aore Races (A persom who identifies with more than one of the above Bve races)

Please Check All That Apply to Yon:

[ Specisl Disabled Veferans means {3) a veteran of the U.8. miliary, ground, nanal or air service who is entitled to
compensation {or who but for the receipt of military retived pay would be enfitie to compensation) under laws
admmistered by the Departrnent of Veteran® Affairs for a disablity (A) rated at 30 percent or move, or (B) rated at 10 or
20 percent in the rase of a veteran who has been determined inder Bection 38 U.8.C. 3106 to have a serions
handicap or (35} a person who was discharged or released from active duty because of 2 service-connected disability.

O Veteran of the Vietnam-era means a person who: (i) served on active duty in the US. military, ground, naval or air
sprvice for a pariod of more than 180 days, and who was discharged or released there from with other than 2 dichonorable
discharge, if any part of such active dity was perfimmed: {A) in the Eepublic of Vietnam between February 28, 1961, and
Kay 7, 1975; or (B) batween August 5, $96%4, and May 7, 1973, in all other cases; or {ii) was discharged or released from
acfive duty in the U8, military, groamd, nanl or air service for a zenvies comnected disability if any part of such active
duty was performed (4) in the BEepoblic of Vietham behween February 28, 1961, and May 7, 1975; or (B} between
Bupnat 3, 1964, and May 7, 1875, in any other location.

[ORecently Separated Vi ’ means arry veteran who served on active duty in the 118 military, ground, naval or air
service during the one vear period beginning om the dats of such veteran’s discharpe or releass from achive duty.

CI0ther Protected Veterans’ means veferans who served oe achve duty in the U.S. militaty, pround, naval or air

service during a war or i1 2 campaizgn or expedition for which a campaign badge has been anthorized. For those with

Intermet aceess, the information required to make thic determmation 1= avaslabls at

hitp: v open. gov veterans himiS-gmedal 2 htm. A copy: of the fist aleo may be obitamed by calling (301) 3066752 and
et - of the list | led to
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RELEASE OF INFORMATHON FORM — 49 CFR PART 40 DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING

Section I. To be completed by the new employer, signed by the emplovee, and transmitted to the previons employer:
Emploves Printed or Typed Name:
Employee 88 or ID Number:

I hereby authorize releaze of information from my Department of Transportation regulated drup and alcohel testing records
by my previous emplover, listed in Section I8, to the emplover listed in Sec#fon LA. This release is in accordance with DOT
Regula!ion 49 CFR. Part 40, Section 40.25. Tumderstand that information to be releazed in Secfion 114 by my previous
emplover, iz limited o the following DOT-reguiated items:

1. Alcohel tests with a result of ¢.04 or higher;
2. Vertfied positive drug tests;
3. Refusals to be tested;
4. Other violations of BOT agency drug and aloohol tezting repulstions;
3. Information obtained from previous employers of a dmg and alcohol rle violation;
6. Docmnentation, if any, of completion of the retum- ta-dubf process following a rule violation.
Emplovee Signature: Date:
I-A
New Employer Name:
Address:
Phone #: Fam #:
Designated Emplover Representative:
IB.
Previous Employer Name:
Address:
Phone #: Fax #:

Designated Emplover Representative (if known):
Section IL To be completed by the previous employer and transmitted by mail or fax to the new employer:
II-A. In the two yesrs prior to the date of the empleyee’s signature {in Section I), for DOT-regulated testing~-

1. Did the employee have alcohol tests with a resubt of 0.04 or highes? YES NGO

2. Did the emplovee have verified positive drug tests? YES NO

3. Did the employee refuse to be tested? YES NGO

4. Did the employes have other violations of DOT agency drug and aleohol testing YES NO___
regulaticns?

5. Did aprevious emplover report a drug and alcohol rule violation to you? YES NG

6. Ifyou anmwered “yes” to amy of the above items, did the employee completethe YES  NO NA
retum-to-city procesz?
NOTE: Jfvouanswered “yes” fo Hem 5, you st provide the previows employer’s report. Ifyou aswered “yes™ o ilem §,
vou must alse trapsmil the appropriate return-lo-duty documeniation (e.g. SAF repori(s), follow up testing record).

I-B

Name of person providing information in Section IT-A:

Title: Phene #:

Signahure: Date:
For Offics Use Only

Miatfed Diate: FPhone Number:

Follow Up Date: Contact Person:

Follow Up Date: Contact Person:
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INQUIRY TO PAST EMPLOYER

FROM - PROSPECTIVE EMPLOYER

TO - PREVIOUS EMPLOYER

[20 1 Ch

TRMPANT

FROIVIRALNL

GNDIVIRLIAL

ADDAESH

ADGAISS

[Ming STATE e

£y

ETATE I

Diear Motor Carrier:

The perzon named belowr has made application to this compeny for employment ag

he'zhe was empioyed by vour company as

and states that

to

firoma
Please reply to the inquiry below respecting this applicant. The applicant bas waived awy claim of lisbility against your
company for information submitted in response to thiz inguiry — see release form at bottom of this page.

Sincerely,

NAME OF APPLICANT
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER OF APPLICANT

I

1z employment record with your company as stated above?

What kind(s) of work did applicant do?

If employed as a driver, specify type of equipment driven.

MNumber of accidenis

Number preventable

Was applicant™s driver’s license ever suspended or revoled?
Reason for leaving your employment: Discharged

; Laid off
Was applicent’s general conduct satisfactory? Yes :Neo

; Other

15 applicant competent for the position applicant is seekins? Yez
Would you re-enaploy? Yes ;No

Mo : Other

; Other

10. An} remarks with regard fo questions 1 — 9 above?

By:

Date

(Bignatnre of persom supplying mformation)

Defach here for vour fles
FORMER EMPLOYER LIABILITY RELEASE

(Fommer Enplaves

I hereby authorize vou to releace alf information regarding my service, character, and conduet while m your employment, and vou are
refeaced from anmy and all hiability, which may result from furiching such mﬁmmhcm.

(Date}

CApplicant’s Siguanive)

(Witmezz "z Simnatare)

L LICENSING

Abstract of Driving Record - Release of Interest

Page 24 of 25



EBmployer, prospactive employer, or volonteer prganization name: People For People
Apent uginess name if acting on bahalf of the company for employment muposes: N4
This is an mutherizafion of
1. Emplovee — for release of vy deiving record for employment parposes, at my emplonver’s discretion for the fall

tenm of my employment or
2. Progpective emplovee — fir release of woy driving mmrd for employment purposes, not toexessd 30 days fom

date signed: or
3. Vohmteer — for release ofmy driving record for a position applied for that requires me driving at the directionof the volumtesr
organization.
I = , am an emplpyes, prospective emploves, or volumeerof

the company named above and I reguest 2 copy of a5y official drving record in the state of Washinpton to rov employer, prospactive
emplover, solmteer orgamization, or their agent.

¥No emplover, prospective emplover, or their agerd may wse information contamed in a dnving record melated to the sealed juvenile
record of an employes or prospective emplovee for any purpose unless required by fedesal law. The emplovee or prospective employee
st famish a copy of the eourt erder sealing the juvenile record to the employer, prospactinve employer, or their agent.

Emplovee / Proipective empioyee /Volunteer full name (Firse, Middle Less DOB (movddasxy) | WA dedver license number

Emgployee / Prozpective employee /Volunteer sisnature Diate sigued
X

The company listed below agrees to, and shall inderrmify and bold harmless the siafe of Washingfon, Department of Licensing
(DOL), the DOL Director, and all DOL emplovees from zay and all suits at law or equity, and &om zwy and all caims, demands or
loss of any pature, including bizt not limited to 21l costs and attorney’s fess, aniing from amy incorrect or improper disclosure of
mdivideal names or addresses ender thiz “Release of Interest;” any defacts

i amy of Company's procedures followed or omitted or arising from the failure of Company or s officers, emplovess, enstomers,
contractors or agents to fulfil] sy of its obhigations under thi=z contract; or arising In any manser from 2ty negligent act or omizzion by
the cornpany or e officers, employees, custormers, coniractors, or agents.

1 bereby certify:
1. The company named below is an emplover, prospective amployer, or voluntesr crganizabion of the above- named
individnal,
2. The information contained in the absiracts of driver records obtained from DOL shall be uzed in aceordance with the
requirements and in 0o way violate the provinons of RCW 456.52.130. No information contamed therem will be drvulged, sold,
assipned, or otherusse trameferred to any thard person or party. The abstracts of driver records shall be vsed exchusively for:

1 affirm that I am 2 representative anthorizad to bing the company named below,

Compary name Authonized reprecentative name | Tiile
PEOPLE FOR FEQFLE
Addreax
X pipeind ive yigm here
Date G place {oitly or comniy] simed Auth I 263 R

NOTE: The smployer or prospertive epgplaver mest maivntaiv this record for a periad of wot lsss than two (3) vears from the dmte gf
ths requsst. Failure to obtain all signatures oF misuse gf vecovds obtained from the Stare of Washington may result in prosecution
weder RCW 46.52.130.

T3L-425.061 yL: -1 T WAL
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